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Score (by quarter) 1St 2nd 3rd 4th ot  total
     Vanderbilt	 47	 89	 70	 58	 -	 264
	    opponentS	 51	 84	 65	 84	 -	 284

	 	 Vanderbilt opponentS
FirSt doWnS 212 219
	  Rushing 94 102
  Passing 101 102
   Penalty 17 15
ruShinG yardaGe 1795 1872
	  Yards gained rushing 2077 2209
  Yards lost rushing 282 337
   Rushing Attempts 385 453
   Average Per Rush 4.7 4.1
  Average Per Game 149.6 156.0
   TDs Rushing 18 15
paSSinG yardaGe 2417 2360
   Att-Comp-INT 337-187-14 293-176-14
   Average Per Pass 7.2 8.1
   Average Per Catch 12.9 13.4
  Average Per Game 201.4 196.7
   TDs Passing 16 18
total oFFenSe 4212 4232
	  Total Plays 722 746
   Average Per Play 5.8 5.7
   Average Per Game 351.0 352.7
KicK returnS: no.-yardS 41-732 45-889
punt returnS: no.-yardS 22-104 16-95
int returnS: no.-yardS 14-91 14-223
KicK return aVeraGe 17.9 19.8
punt return aVeraGe 4.7 5.9
interception return aVeraGe 6.5 15.9
FuMbleS-FuMbleS loSt 26-14 26-12
penaltieS-yardS 48-399 69-598
   Average Per Game 33.2 49.8
PUNTS-YARDS	 54-1945	 50-1917
  Average Per Punt 36.0 38.3
   Net punt average 33.5 35.5
tiMe oF poSSeSSion/GaMe  28:52 31:08
3rd-doWn conVerSionS 49/149 (33%) 61/150 (41%)
4th-doWn conVerSionS 11/20 (55%) 5/12 (42%)

2006 StatiSticS

caSSen JackSon-GarriSon

chriS nickSon
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2006 GaMe reSultS
Date	 OppOnent	 W/L	 ScOre	 OveraLL	 cOnf.	 time	 attenDance

Sept. 2 @ Michigan  (L) 7-27 0-1 0-0 3:03 109,668
Sept. 9   @ Alabama (L)          10-13  0-2 0-1 2:47 92,138
Sept. 16   Arkansas (L)          19-21 0-3 0-2 2:43 32,202
Sept. 23   Tennessee State (W)          38-9 1-3 0-2 2:50 27,460
Sept. 30 Temple (W)          43-14 2-3 0-2 3:02 34,319
Oct. 7  @ Ole Miss (L)          10-17 2-4 0-3 3:02 51,211
Oct. 14 @ Georgia (W)          24-22 3-4 1-3 3:16 92,746
Oct. 21 South Carolina (L)          13-31 3-5 1-4 3:00 37,280
Oct. 28 @ Duke (W)  45-28 4-5 1-4 3:09 14,198 
Nov. 4 Florida (L)          19-25 4-6 1-5 3:20 38,134
Nov. 11 @ Kentucky (L)          26-38 4-7 1-6 3:20 52,235
Nov. 18 Tennessee (L) 10-39 4-8 1-7 3:06 39,773

2006 oFFenSiVe StatiSticS (indiVidual leaderS)
paSSinG	 Gp	 eff.	 att-cOmp-int	 pct	 YarDS	 tD	 LOnG	 avG/G
Chris Nickson	 12	 122.8	 160-292-13	 54.8	 2085	 15	 77	 173.8
Mackenzi Adams	 12	 109.7	 15-29-1	 51.7	 224	 0	 44	 20.4
Richard Kovalcheck	 3	 109.2	 10-14-0	 71.4	 63	 0	 14	 21.0
Earl Bennett	 12	 454.0	 2-2-0	 100.0	 45	 1	 30	 3.8
   Vanderbilt Totals	 12	 123.1	 187-337-14	 55.5	 2417	 16	 77	 201.4	
			Opponent Totals	 12	 138.4	 176-293-14	 60.1	 2360	 18	 60	 196.7

ruShinG	 Gp	 att	 Gain	 LOSS	 net	 avG	 tD	 LOnG	 avG/G
Chris Nickson 12 146 827 133 694 4.8 9 39 57.8
Cassen Jackson-Garrison 12 152 694 80 614 4.0 5 43 51.2
Jared Hawkins 12 43 307 9 298 6.9 3 41 24.8
Mackenzi Adams 11 19 105 19 86 4.5 0 12 7.8
Gaston Miller 8 13 75 5 70 5.4 0 19 8.8
Sean Walker 12 3 49 0 49 16.3 1 35 4.1
Earl Bennett 12 5 20 9 11 2.2 0 11 0.9
Richard Kovalcheck 3 2 0 11 -11 -5.5 0 0 -3.7
Brett Upson 12 1 0 13 -13 -13.0 0 0 -1.1
TEAM 3 1 0 3 -3 -3.0 0 0 -1.0
   Vanderbilt Totals 12 385 2077 282 1795 4.7 18 43 149.6 
   Opponent Totals 12 453 2209 337 1872 4.1 15 87 156.0
	
receiVinG	 Gp	 nO.	 YarDS	 avG	 tD	 LOnG	 avG/G
Earl Bennett 12 82 1146 14.0 6 77 95.5
Marlon White 12 25 313 12.5 2 35 26.1
George Smith 12 21 313 14.9 3 44 26.1
Steven Bright 8 18 228 12.7 2 38 28.5
Sean Walker 12 16 204 12.8 2 37 17.0
Cassen Jackson-Garrison 12 15 104 6.9 1 26 8.7
Brad Allen 11 3 57 19.0 0 27 5.2
Bryant Anderson 8 3 32 10.7 0 16 4.0
Larry Simmons 4 1 8 8.0 0 8 2.0
   Vanderbilt Totals 12 187 2417 12.9 16 77 201.4 
   Opponent Totals 12 176 2360 13.4 18 60 196.7

2006 StatiSticS

GeorGe Smith

Sean Walker

Jared haWkinS
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total oFFenSe	 Gp	 pLaYS	 ruSh	 paSS	 tOtaL	 avG/G
Chris Nickson 12 438 694 2085 2779 231.6
Cassen Jackson-Garrison 12 152 614 0 614 51.2
Mackenzi Adams 11 48 86 224 310 28.2
Jared Hawkins 12 43 298 0 298 24.8
Gaston Miller 8 13 70 0 70 8.8
Earl Bennett 12 7 11 45 56 4.7
Richard Kovalcheck 3 16 -11 63 52 17.3
Sean Walker 12 3 49 0 49 4.1
Brett Upson 12 1 -13 0 -13 -1.1
TEAM 3 1 -3 0 -3 -1.0
   Vanderbilt Totals 12 722 1795 2417 4212 351.0 
   Opponent Totals 12 746 1872 2360 4232 352.7

all-purpoSe	 Gp	 ruSh	 rec	 pr	 KOr	 ret	 tOtaL	 avG

Earl Bennett 12 11 1146 33 0 0 1190 99.2
Jackson-Garrison 12 614 104 0 0 0 718 59.8
Chris Nickson 12 694 0 0 0 0 694 57.8
A. Washington 12 0 12 56 364 0 432 36.0
Sean Walker 12 49 204 0 69 0 322 26.8
Marlon White 12 0 313 0 0 0 313 26.1
George Smith 12 0 313 0 0 0 313 26.1
Jared Hawkins 12 298 0 0 0 0 298 24.8
Josh Allen 12 0 0 0 239 0 239 19.9
Steven Bright 8 0 228 0 0 0 228 28.5
Mackenzi Adams 11 86 0 0 0 0 86 7.8
Gaston Miller 8 70 0 0 9 0 79 9.9
Reshard Langford 12 0 0 0 0 58 58 4.8
Brad Allen 11 0 57 0 0 0 57 5.2
Darlron Spead 12 0 0 8 0 27 35 2.9
D.J. Moore 12 0 0 7 26 0 33 2.8
Bryant Anderson 8 0 32 0 0 0 32 4.0
Myron Lewis 10 0 0 0 23 0 23 2.3
Larry Simmons 4 0 8 0 0 0 8 2.0
Ray Brown 12 0 0 0 0 4 4 0.3
Broderick Stewart 12 0 0 0 2 0 2 0.2
Brent Trice 12 0 0 0 0 2 2 0.2
Richard Kovalcheck 3 -11 0 0 0 0 -11 -3.7
Brett Upson 12 -13 0 0 0 0 -13 -1.1
TEAM 3 -3 0 0 0 0 -3 -1.0
 Vanderbilt Totals 12 1795 2417 104 732 91 5139 428.2 
 Opponent Totals 12 1872 2360 95 889 223 5439 453.2

KicKoFF returnS	 nO.	 YDS	 avG	 tD	 LOnG

Alex Washington 19 364 19.2 0 43
Josh Allen 12 239 19.9 0 32
Sean Walker 3 69 23.0 0 37
D.J. Moore 2 26 13.0 0 18
Myron Lewis 2 23 11.5 0 13
Gaston Miller 1 9 9.0 0 9
Broderick Stewart 1 2 2.0 0 2
TEAM 1 0 0.0 0 0
  Vanderbilt Totals 41 732 17.9 0 43 
  Opponent Totals 45 889 19.8 0 69

punt returnS	 nO.	 YDS	 avG	 tD	 LOnG

Alex Washington 10 56 5.6 0  16
Earl Bennett 8 33 4.1 0 14
D.J. Moore 3 7 2.3 0 3
Darlron Spead 1 8 8.0 0  0
   Vanderbilt Totals 22 104 4.7 0 16
   Opponent Totals 16 95 5.9 0 35

	 	 						|———	patS	——––—|
ScorinG		 tDS	 fGS	 KicK	 ruSh	 rec	 paSS	DXp	 Saf	 Pts
Chris Nickson 9 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0-3 0 0 54
Bryant Hahnfeldt 0 8-17 27-29 0-1 0 0-0 0 0 51
Earl Bennett 6 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0-0 0 0 36
Jackson-Garrison 6 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0-0 0 0 36
Sean Walker 3 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0-0 0 0 18
Jared Hawkins 3 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0-0 0 0 18
George Smith 3 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0-0 0 0 18
Marlon White 2 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0-0 0 0 12
Steven Bright 2 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0-0 0 0 12
Marcus Buggs 1 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0-0 0 0 6
Patrick Johnson 0 1-1 0-0 0-0 0 0-0 0 0 3
Mackenzi Adams 0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0-1 0 0 0
  Vanderbilt Totals 35 9-18 27-29 0-1 0 0-4 0 0 264 
  Opponent Totals 34 16-21 28-28 1-3 1 1-3 0 0 284

Field GoalS     fGm-fGa	 %	 1-29	 30-39	 40-49	 50+	 LG	 BLK

Bryant Hahnfeldt 8-17 47.1 3-4 2-6 2-6 1-1 51 1
Patrick Johnson 1-1 100.0 1-1 0-0 0-0 0-0 21 0

Field Goal Sequence	 vanDerBiLt	 OppOnent

@ Michigan -- (33),42,(48)
@ Alabama (42) (37),(47)
Arkansas 48 --
Tennessee State 19,(26) (25),40
Temple (51) --
@ Ole Miss 35,36,(37) (32)
@ Georgia (33) (23),(20),(19),38
South Carolina (25),43,(27) (55)
@ Duke 37,(44) --
Florida 47 (29)
@ Kentucky 36,40 27,(28),43
Tennessee (21) (43),(27),(22),(41)
Overall 9/18 16/21

Numbers in (parentheses) indicate successful field goals.

puntinG	 nO.	 YDS	 avG	 LOnG	 tB	 fc	 i20	 BLK

Brett Upson 52 1945 37.4 69 2 15 12 2
TEAM 2 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0
  Vanderbilt Totals 54 1945 36.0 69 2 15 12 2           
  Opponent Totals  50 1917 38.3 57 2 6 12 1

2006 StatiSticS
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  								|-----Tackles-----|	 							|-Sacks-|						|---Pass	Def---|															|--Fumbles--|				Blocked
#	 Name	 GP	 Solo	 Ast	 Total	 TFL/Yds	 No-Yards	 Int-Yds	 BrUp	 QBH	 Rcv-Yds	 FF	 Kick	 Saf
47 Jonathan Goff 12 67 26 93 6.0-38 2.5-31 1-0 2 4 . 2 1 .
40 Kevin Joyce 12 43 16 59 7.0-28 3.0-21 . 1 . . . . .
33 Reshard Langford 12 36 15 51 6.0-14 1.0-5 3-58 4 . 2-0 . . .
24 Marcus Buggs 12 40 10 50 10.5-35 2.0-8 1-0 . 4 1-0 . . .
54 Theo Horrocks 12 31 18 49 6.0-35 5.0-34 . . 4 1-0 4 . .
48 Curtis Gatewood 12 36 13 49 8.0-50 7.0-48 1-0 2 3 3-0 3 . .
2 Ryan Hamilton 12 36 7 43 1.0-3 . 1-0 1 . . 1 . .
29 Joel Caldwell 11 33 9 42 . . . 2 . . . . .
46 Chris Booker 12 30 7 37 2.0-4 . . 1 1 1-0 . . .
16 D.J. Moore 12 27 10 37 . . 1-0 2 . 3-8 . 1 .
94 Ray Brown 12 17 19 36 2.0-4 . 1-4 . . . . . .
96 Steven Stone 12 22 2 24 6.5-19 0.5-7 . . . . . . .
90 Broderick Stewart 12 13 6 19 5.0-44 5.0-44 . . 1 . . . .
14 Josh Allen 12 13 6 19 . . . 3 . . . . .
25 Ben Koger 7 13 5 18 1.0-2 . 1-0 2 1 . . . .
35 Brandon Bryant 11 17 1 18 2.0-5 . . 1 . . 2 . .
6 Darlron Spead 12 14 2 16 1.0-5 . 3-27 5 . . . 1 .
30 Patrick Benoist 8 10 4 14 . . . . . . . . .
23 Funtaine Hunter 12 9 5 14 . . . . . . 1 . .
20 Jared Fagan 12 12 . 12 . . . . . . 1 . .
56 Gabe Hall 10 9 . 9 1.0-3 . . . . . . . .
41 Brent Trice 12 5 3 8 2.0-2 . 1-2 . . . . . .
31 Jared Hawkins 12 6 1 7 . . . . . 1-0 . . .
98 Greg Billinger 12 5 1 6 . . . . . . . . .
57 Chris Johnson 11 5 1 6 . . . . . . . . .
5 Myron Lewis 10 4 . 4 . . . . . . . . .
4 Sean Dixon 9 3 1 4 . . . . . . . . .
51 Quavian Lewis 8 2 1 3 . . . . . . . . .
3 Chris Nickson 12 3 . 3 . . . . . . . . .
45 Adrian Reif 6 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
44 David Whittington 4 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
60 Bradley Vierling 9 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
88 George Smith 12 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
84 Matt Quinn 11 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
8 Bryant Hahnfeldt 12 . 1 1 . . . . . . . . .
22 Ca. Jackson-Garrison 12 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
10 Earl Bennett 12 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
      Vanderbilt Totals 12 569 190 759 68-297 25-198 14-91 26 18 12-8 15 3 . 
      Opponent Totals 12 526 167 693 78.0-276 19-112 14-223 35 23 13-71 16 3 .

defenSive StatiSticS

ryan 
hamilton

marcuS BuGGS theo horrockS
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total tacKleS
 Jonathan Goff, LB 93
 Kevin Joyce, LB 59
 Reshard Langford, S 51
 Marcus Buggs, LB 50
 Theo Horrocks, DT 49
 Curtis Gatewood, DE 49
 Ryan Hamilton, S 43
 Joel Caldwell, CB 42
 Chris Booker, DE 37
 D.J. Moore, CB 37
 Ray Brown, DT 36
 Steven Stone, DE 24
 Josh Allen, CB 19
 Broderick Stewart, DE 19
 Ben Koger, S 18
 Brandon Bryant, LB 18
 

Solo tacKleS
	 Jonathan Goff, LB 67
 Kevin Joyce, LB 42
 Marcus Buggs, LB 40
 Curtis Gatewood, DE 36
 Ryan Hamilton, S 36
 Reshard Langford, S 36
 Joel Caldwell, CB 33
 Theo Horrocks, DT 31
 Chris Booker, DE 30
 D.J. Moore, CB 27
 Steven Stone, DE 22
 Ray Brown, DT 17
 Brandon Bryant, LB 17
	

aSSiSted tacKleS
	 Jonathan Goff, LB 26
 Ray Brown, DT 19
 Theo Horrocks, DT 18
 Kevin Joyce, LB 16
 Reshard Langford, S 15
 Curtis Gatewood, DE 13
 Marcus Buggs, LB 10
 D.J. Moore, CB 10
 

quarterbacK SacKS
 Curtis Gatewood, DE 7
 Theo Horrocks, DT 5
 Broderick Stewart, DE 5
 Kevin Joyce, LB 3
 Jonathan Goff, LB 2.5
 Marcus Buggs, LB 2
 Reshard Langford, S 1

tacKleS For loSS
 Marcus Buggs, LB 10.5
 Curtis Gatewood, DE 8
 Kevin Joyce, LB 7
 Steven Stone, DE 6.5
 Jonathan Goff, LB 6
 Theo Horrocks, DT 6
 Reshard Langford, S 6
 Broderick Stewart, DE 5
 Chris Booker, DE 2
 Ray Brown, DT 2
  Brandon Bryant, LB 2
 Brent Trice, S 2 
 

Forced FuMbleS
 Theo Horrocks, DT 4
 Curtis Gatewood, DE 3
 Brandon Bryant, LB 2
 Jonathan Goff, LB 2
 Jared Fagan, CB 1
 Ryan Hamilton, S 1
 Funtaine Hunter, LB 1
 

FuMble recoVerieS
	 Curtis Gatewood, DE 3
 D.J. Moore, CB 3
 Reshard Langford, S 2
 Chris Booker, DE 1
 Marcus Buggs, LB 1
 Theo Horrocks, DT 1

interceptionS
 Reshard Langford, S 3
 Darlron Spead, CB 3
 Eight others  1

deFlected paSSeS
 Darlron Spead, CB 5
 Reshard Langford, S 4
 Josh Allen, CB 3
 Five others 2

quarterbacK hurrieS 
 Marcus Buggs, LB 4
 Jonathan Goff, LB 4
 Theo Horrocks, DT 3

blocKed KicKS 
 Jonathan Goff, LB 1
  D.J. Moore, CB 1
 Darlron Spead, CB 1

defenSive leaderS

reShard
lanGford

curtiS GateWood

Jonathan Goff
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2006	OFFenSiVe StarterS
Game	 WR	 WR	 LT	 LG	 C	 RG	 RT	 Te	 QB	 TB	 WR		
@ Michigan Bennett White Williams Eames Holliday Kirchoffer Stamper Allen Nickson Jackson-Garrison Smith
@ Alabama Bennett White Williams Eames Holliday Kirchoffer Stamper Allen Nickson Jackson-Garrison Smith
Arkansas Bennett White Williams Eames Holliday Kirchoffer Stamper Walker (WR) Nickson Jackson-Garrison Smith
Tenn. State Bennett White Williams Eames Holliday Kirchoffer Stamper Bright (FB) Nickson Jackson-Garrison Smith
Temple Bennett White Williams Eames Holliday Kirchoffer Stamper Bright (FB) Nickson Jackson-Garrison Smith
@ Ole Miss Bennett White Williams Eames Holliday Kirchoffer Hood Walker (WR) Nickson Jackson-Garrison Smith
@ Georgia Bennett White Williams Eames Holliday Kirchoffer Hood Allen Nickson Jackson-Garrison Smith
South Carolina Bennett White Williams Custer Holliday Kirchoffer Hood Allen Nickson Jackson-Garrison Smith
@ Duke Bennett White Williams Custer Holliday Pyle Hood Walker (WR) Nickson Jackson-Garrison Smith
Florida Bennett White Williams Custer Holliday Pyle Hood Walker (WR) Nickson Jackson-Garrison Smith
@ Kentucky Bennett White Williams Eames Holliday Pyle Hood Allen Nickson Jackson-Garrison Smith
Tennessee Bennett White Williams Eames Holliday Pyle Kirchoffer Allen Nickson Jackson-Garrison Walker
			Note: Players in bold are 2007 returnees.

 

2006	deFenSiVe StarterS
Game	 De	 DT	 DT	 De	 OLB	 mLB	 OLB	 CB	 FS	 SS	 CB			
@ Michigan Booker Brown Horrocks Gatewood  Joyce Goff Buggs Dixon Hamilton Langford Allen
@ Alabama Booker Brown Horrocks Gatewood  Joyce Goff Buggs Moore Hamilton Langford Caldwell
Arkansas Booker Brown Horrocks Gatewood  Joyce Goff Buggs Moore Koger Langford Caldwell
Tenn. State Booker Brown Horrocks Gatewood  Joyce Goff Buggs Moore Koger Langford Caldwell
Temple Booker Brown Horrocks Gatewood  Joyce Goff Buggs Moore Koger Langford Caldwell
@ Ole Miss Booker Brown Horrocks Gatewood  Joyce  Goff Buggs Moore Hamilton Langford Caldwell
@ Georgia Booker Brown Horrocks Gatewood  Joyce Goff Buggs Moore Hamilton Langford Caldwell
South Carolina Booker Brown Horrocks Gatewood  Joyce  Goff Buggs Moore Hamilton Langford Caldwell
@ Duke Booker Brown Horrocks Gatewood  Joyce Goff Buggs Moore Hamilton Langford Caldwell 
Florida Booker Brown Horrocks Gatewood  Joyce Goff Buggs Moore Hamilton Langford Caldwell
@ Kentucky Booker Brown Horrocks Gatewood Joyce Goff Buggs Allen Hamilton Langford Caldwell
Tennessee Booker Brown Horrocks Gatewood Joyce Goff Buggs Fagan Hamilton Langford Caldwell
			Note: Players in bold are 2007 returnees.

	
GaMe-by-GaMe teaM coMpariSonS	(Note: Game totals are displayed iN the format team/oppoNeNt for each cateGory)
OppOnenT	 SCORe	 1ST	DOWnS	 RuShinG	 paSSinG	 paSS	YDS	 	 pLaYS-TOTaL	YDS	 ReT.	YDS	 TOS

@ Michigan 7-27 9/20 26-42/51-246 12-26-0/10-22-0 129/135  52-171/73-381 96/44 2/1
@ Alabama 10-13 12/23 23-80/40-134 16-24-3/18-29-1 155/207  47-235/69-341 65/26 4/3
Arkansas 19-21 17/17 37-240/39-170 12-26-0/13-20-1 124/224  63-364/59-394 91/83 0/1
Tenn. State 38-9 17/14 37-179/36-71 12-17-1/11-22-2 129/181  54-308/58-252 74/97 2/4
Temple 43-14 20/14 31-279/40-122 11-23-0/11-17-2 169/148  54-448/57-270 77/117 1/3
@ Ole Miss 10-17 23/7 41-129/38-148 21-33-1/3-9-2 271/31  74-400/47-179 69/199 5/2
@ Georgia 24-22 17/21 29-101/35-136 15-29-2/20-30-0 190/237  58-291/65-373 70/96 2/1
South Carolina 13-31 16/18 36-133/39-194 11-25-2/11-18-1 120/133  61-253/57-327 88/99 3/4
@ Duke 45-28 21/23 38-235/39-253 16-29-0/10-25-2 277/106  67-512/64-359 54/169 2/2
Florida 19-25 19/18 23-93/33-88 27-44-1/19-28-3 298/242  67-391/61-330 93/129 1/3
@ Kentucky 26-38 27/26 30-175/37-147 23-37-2/29-43-0 446/450  67-621/80-597 73/99 4/1
Tennessee 10-39 14/18 34-109/26-163 11-24-2/21-30-0 109/266  58-218/56-429 85/120 2/1
VU/OPP	Totals 264-284 212/219  385-1795/453-1872 187-337-14/176-293-14 2417/2360  722-4212/746-4232 935/1278 28/26

2006 StarterS, StatS



Vanderbilt  Un iVersity

2
0

0
7

 C
O

M
M

O
d

O
r

e
 F

O
O

t
b

a
l

l
  

Vanderbilt  Un iVersity
118

Vanderbilt  Un iVersityVanderbilt  Un iVersity

GaMe-by-GaMe teaM coMpariSonS	(Note: Game totals are displayed iN the format team/oppoNeNt for each cateGory)
	 3RD	DOWn	 4Th	DOWn	 Time	pOSS	 maRGin	 YDS/RuSh	 YDS/paSS	 YDS/pLaY	 punTinG	 pen.	YDS

@ Michigan 4-15/10-18 0-2/1-1 26:31/33:29 -6:58 1.6/4.8 5.0/6.1 3.3/5.2 7-36.3/4-40.5 20/54
@ Alabama 4-12/8-15 1-1/0-1 23:37/36:23 -12:46 3.5/3.3 6.5/7.1 5.0/4.9 5-43.6/3-34.0 30/28
Arkansas 3-12/4-11 1-1/0-2 32:27/27:33 4:54 6.5/4.4 4.8/11.2 5.8/6.7 7-40.0/5-42.6 56/41
Tenn. State 4-10/4-10 0-1/0-1 28:39/31:21 -2:42 4.8/2.0 7.6/8.2 5.7/4.3 2-38.0/3-32.7 5/58
Temple 3-10/5-13 1-1/0-1 23:02/36:58 -13:56 9.0/3.0 7.3/8.7 8.3/4.7 4-29.5/7-40.3 89/41
@ Ole Miss 8-16/1-12 1-2/1-2 35:25/24:35 10:50 3.1/3.9 8.2/3.4 5.4/3.8 3-40.0/6-37.3 20/31
@ Georgia 4-12/6-14 1-1/0-0 26:35/33:25 -6:50 3.5/3.9 6.6/7.9 5.0/5.7 5-37.4/4-39.2 15/50
Carolina 1-12/8-11 4-5/0-0 29:06/30:54 -1:48 3.7/5.0 4.8/7.4 4.1/5.7 3-28.7/1-33.0 41/65
@ Duke 8-13/3-10 1-2/1-2 30:03/29:57 0:06 6.2/6.5 9.6/4.2 7.6/5.6 1-40.0/5-36.8 56/55
Florida 3-14/2-9 1-2/0-0 28:05/31:55 -3:50 4.0/2.7 6.8/8.6 5.8/5.4 7-29.4/6-42.2 33/53
@ Kentucky 2-9/7-16 0-2/1-1 29:24/30:36 -1:12 5.8/4.0 12.1/10.5 9.3/7.5 3-38.0/4-29.0 5/58
Tennessee 5-14/3-11 0-0/1-1 33:30/26:30 7:00 3.2/6.3 4.5/8.9 3.8/7.7 7-35.1/2-46.5 29/64
VU/OPP	Totals 49-149/61-150 11-20/5-12 346:24/373:36 -27:12 4.7/4.1 7.2/8.1 5.8/5.7 54-36.0/50-38.3 399/598	

third doWn conVerSionS
	 	 SCORe	 OveRaLL	 1ST	QTR	 2nD	QTR	 3RD	QTR	 4Th	QTR

@ Michigan L, 7-27 4-15 (26.7%() 1-3 (33.3%) 1-3 (33.3%) 0-3 (0.0%) 2-6 (33.3%)
@ Alabama L, 10-13 4-12 (33.3%) 1-3 (33.3%) 3-5 (60.0%) 0-2 (0.0%) 0-2 (0.0%)
Arkansas  L, 19-21 3-12 (25.0%) 0-2 (0.0%) 0-2 (0.0%) 1-3 (33.3%) 2-5 (40.0%)
Tenn. State W, 38-9 4-10 (40.0%) 2-4 (50.0%) 0-2 (0.0%) 0-2 (0.0%) 2-2 (100.0%)
Temple  W, 43-14 3-10 (30.0%) 0-2 (0.0%) 2-5 (40.0%) 1-1 (100.0%) 0-2 (0.0%)
@ Ole Miss L, 10-17 8-16 (50.0%) 1-3 (33.3%) 3-5 (60.0%) 3-4 (75.0%) 1-4 (25.0%)
@ Georgia W, 24-22 4-12 (33.3%) 0-2 (0.0%) 0-2 (0.0%) 3-4 (75.0%) 1-4 (25.0%)
South Carolina L, 13-31 1-12 (8.3%) 0-2 (0.0%) 1-3 (33.3%) 0-3 (0.0%) 0-4 (0.0%)
@ Duke  W, 45-28 8-13 (61.5%) 2-3 (66.7%) 0-2 (0.0%) 4-5 (80.0%) 2-3 (66.7%)
Florida  L, 19-25 3-14 (21.4%) 1-4 (25.0%) 0-3 (0.0%) 0-3 (0.0%) 2-4 (50.0%)
@ Kentucky L, 26-38 2-9 (22.2%) 1-4 (25.0%) 1-2 (50.0%) 0-1 (0.0%) 0-2 (0.0%)
Tennessee L, 10-39 5-14 (35.7%) 0-2 (0.0%) 4-5 (80.0%) 0-3 (0.0%) 1-4 (25.0%)
         Vanderbilt	Totals 49-149 (32.9%) 9-34 (26.5%) 15-39 (38.5%) 12-34 (35.3%) 13-42 (31.0%)
         Opponent	Totals 61-150 (40.7%) 15-40 (37.5%) 21-42 (50.0%) 13-34 (38.2%) 12-34 (35.3%)

Fourth doWn conVerSionS
	 	 SCORe	 OveRaLL	 1ST	QTR	 2nD	QTR	 3RD	QTR	 4Th	QTR

@ Michigan L, 7-27 0-2 (0.0%) 0-0 (0.0%) 0-0 (0.0%) 0-0 (0.0%) 0-2 (0.0%)
@ Alabama L, 10-13 1-1 (100.0%) 0-0 (0.0%) 0-0 (0.0%) 0-0 (0.0%) 1-1 (100.0%)
Arkansas  L, 19-21 1-1 (100.0%) 0-0 (0.0%) 0-0 (0.0%) 0-0 (0.0%) 1-1 (100.0%)
Tenn. State W, 38-9 0-1 (0.0%) 1-1 (100%) 0-0 (0.0%) 0-0 (0.0%) 0-0 (0.0%)
Temple  W, 43-14 1-1 (100.0%) 0-0 (0.0%) 1-1 (100.0%) 0-0 (0.0%) 0-0 (0.0%)
@ Ole Miss L, 10-17 1-2 (50.0%) 0-1 (0.0%) 0-0 (0.0%) 0-0 (0.0%) 1-1 (100.0%)
@ Georgia W, 24-22 1-1 (100.0%) 0-0 (0.0%) 0-0 (0.0%) 0-0 (0.0%) 1-1 (100.0%)
South Carolina L, 13-31 4-5 (80.0%) 0-0 (0.0%) 0-0 (0.0%) 1-1 (100.0%) 3-4 (75.0%)
@ Duke  W, 45-28 1-2 (50.0%) 1-1 (100.0%) 0-0 (0.0%) 0-1 (0.0%) 0-0 (0.0%)
Florida  L, 19-25 1-2 (50.0%) 0-0 (0.0%) 0-0 (0.0%) 0-0 (0.0%) 1-2 (50.0%)
@ Kentucky L, 26-38 0-2 (0.0%) 0-0 (0.0%) 0-0 (0.0%) 0-0 (0.0%) 0-2 (0.0%)
Tennessee L, 10-39 0-0 (0.0%) 0-0 (0.0%) 0-0 (0.0%) 0-0 (0.0%) 0-0 (0.0%)
         Vanderbilt	Totals 11-20 (55.0%) 1-3 (33.3%) 1-1 (100.0%) 1-2 (50.0%) 8-14 (57.1%)
         Opponent	Totals 5-12 (41.7%) 0-1 (0.0%) 1-5 (20.0%) 2-3 (66.7%) 2-3 (66.7%)

2006 StatiSticS
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tiMe oF poSSeSSion
OppOnenT	 SCORe	 OveRaLL	 1ST	QTR	 2nD	QTR	 3RD	QTR	 4Th	QTR

@ Michigan L, 7-27 26:31 5:30 5:51 6:54 8:16
@ Alabama L, 10-13 23:37 6:30 8:26 4:58 3:43
Arkansas L, 19-21 32:27 9:55 6:43 7:14 8:35
Tenn. State W, 38-9 28:39 9:52 4:53 7:48 6:06
Temple W, 43-14 23:02 4:16 6:49 5:29 6:28
@ Ole Miss L, 10-17 35:25 8:12 10:41 9:22 7:10
@ Georgia W, 24-22 26:35 4:51 5:39 7:53 8:12
South Carolina L, 13-31 29:06 8:29 6:11 7:30 6:56
@ Duke W, 45-28 30:03 7:42 5:54 7:57 8:30
Florida L, 19-25 28:05 7:27 7:28 4:35 8:35
@ Kentucky L, 26-38 29:24 8:56 4:50 7:24 8:14
Tennessee L, 10-39 33:30 5:03 9:03 8:32 10:52
                      Vanderbilt	Totals 346:24 86:43 82:28 85:36 91:37
 Avg. 28:52 7:13 6:52 7:08 7:38 
                    			Opponent	Totals 373:36 93:17 97:32 94:24 88:23
 Avg. 31:08 7:46 8:07 7:52 7:21

Vanderbilt inSide opponent 20-yard line
																																															Inside		 										TOTaL					RuSh							paSS						FG						FG		 															----	-	FaiLeD	inSiDe	20	-----
OppOnenT	 SCORe	 in	20	 SCOReD	 pTS	 TDS	 TDS	 aTT.	 maDe		 FGa	 DOWnS	 inT	 FumB	 haLF	 Gm	
@ Michigan L, 7-27 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
@ Alabama L, 10-13 1 1 7 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Arkansas L, 19-21 3 3 19 3 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Tenn. State W, 38-9 7 4 24 3 2 1 1 1 1 0 1 0 0
Temple W, 43-14 3 3 20 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
@ Ole Miss L, 10-17 5 2 10 1 0 1 1 2 0 0 1 0 0
@ Georgia W, 24-22 4 3 17 2 1 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0
South Carolina L, 13-31 4 3 13 1 1 0 2 1 0 0 0 0 0
@ Duke W, 45-28 5 4 28 4 4 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
Florida L, 19-25 3 2 12 2 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0
@ Kentucky W, 26-38 6 2 14 2 2 0 0 1 0 2 1 0 0
Tennessee L, 10-39 2 2 10 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
 Totals 43 29 174 23 16 7 6 6 2 3 3 0 0
        Vanderbilt	Yearly	Totals:	29 of 43 (67.4%)

OPPONENT	inSide Vanderbilt 20-yard line
																																																	Inside		 										TOTaL						RuSh							paSS						FG						FG																		-----		FaiLeD	inSiDe	20	-----
OppOnenT	 SCORe	 20	 SCOReD	 pTS	 TDS	 TDS	 aTT.	 maDe		 FGa	 DOWnS	 inT	 FumB	 haLF	 Gm		
@ Michigan L, 7-27 3 3 17 2 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
@ Alabama L, 10-13 4 2 6 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 2 0 0
Arkansas L, 19-21 1 1 7 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Tenn. State W, 38-9 4 2 9 1 0 1 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
Temple W, 43-14 2 1 7 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0
@ Ole Miss L, 10-17 4 3 17 2 2 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0
@ Georgia W, 24-22 4 3 9 0 0 0 3 1 0 0 0 0 0
South Carolina L, 13-31 5 3 21 3 2 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 0
@ Duke W, 45-28 5 3 22 3 3 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0
Florida L, 19-25 5 4 25 3 2 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0
@ Kentucky L, 26-38 4 3 17 2 1 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0
Tennessee L, 10-39 6 6 29 3 1 2 3 0 0 0 0 0 0
 Totals 47 34 186 21 12 9 13 3 4 2 3 1 0
       Vanderbilt’s	Opponent	Yearly	Totals:	34 of 47 (72.3%)

2006 StatiSticS


